
 

Please contact Caroline Halpin on  0151 471 7394 or e-mail 
caroline.halpin@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
The next meeting of the Committee is on Thursday, 15 January 2009 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  
IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 
 

PART 1 
 
 

Item Page No 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

 

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST   
 

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
personal or personal and prejudicial interest which they have in 
any item of business on the agenda no later than when that item 
is reached and, with personal and prejudicial interests (subject 
to certain exceptions in the Code of Conduct for Members), to 
leave the meeting prior to discussion and voting on the item. 
 

 
 

3. PLANNING, TRANSPORTATION, REGENERATION AND 
RENEWAL PORTFOLIO 

 

 

 (A) PLANNING AND RISK SUPPLEMENTARY 
PLANNING DOCUMENT: APPROVAL FOR 
STATUTORY PERIOD OF PUBLIC 
CONSULTATIONS   

 

1 - 59 

Executive Board Sub Committee 
 
Thursday, 18 December 2008 10.00 a.m. 
Marketing Suite, Municipal Building 

Public Document Pack



 
 
  
Item Page No 
  

 

 (B) FORECAST FINAL CONTRACT COST - 
WARRINGTON ROAD TRAVELLER TRANSIT SITE   

 

60 - 65 

4. HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE PORTFOLIO 
 

 

 (A) REQUEST TO WAIVE STANDING ORDERS 
RELATING TO CONTRACTS EXCEEDING £50,000 
BUT LESS THAN £1,000,000   

 

66 - 70 

 (B) REVIEW OF DIRECT PAYMENTS POLICY & 
PROCEDURE   

 

71 - 123 

 (C) DOMICILIARY AND PERSONAL CARE TENDER 
APRIL 2008- MARCH 2011 - AWARD OF TENDER   

 

124 - 127 

 
 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block. 



 
REPORT TO:  Executive Board Sub Committee  
 
DATE: 18 December 2008 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director - Environment 
 
SUBJECT: Planning & Risk Supplementary Planning 

Document (SPD) -  
 Approval for Statutory Period of Public 

Consultation 
 
WARDS: Boroughwide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek approval for the publication of the 

draft Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) on Planning & Risk for 
the purposes of statutory public consultation in January and February 
2009 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 
 

1) the draft Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) Planning & 
Risk be approved for the purposes of statutory public 
consultation; 

2) the comments received at the stakeholder consultation stage, 
as set out in the Statement of Consultation and responses to 
them are noted; 

3) further editorial and technical amendments that do not 
materially affect the content of the SPD be agreed by the 
Operational Director - Environmental & Regulatory Services in 
consultation with the Executive Board Member for Planning, 
Transportation, Regeneration and Renewal, as necessary, 
before the document is published for public consultation; and 

4) the results of the public consultation exercise and consequent 
recommended modifications to the draft SPD be reported back 
to the Executive Board for resolution to adopt as a 
Supplementary Planning Document. 

 
  

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
 The need for the Planning & Risk SPD 
3.1 There are two special types of development which the Council’s UDP 

defines as providing the potential for significant off site accidental risks 
and therefore require the production of a Supplementary Planning 
Document. 

 

Agenda Item 3aPage 1



3.2 The first special type of development is sites (and pipelines) which hold 
or handle sufficient quantities of potentially dangerous chemicals as 
defined by the Planning (Control of Major Accident Hazard) 
Regulations (COMAH) and associated legislation and which therefore 
justify special steps to be taken to control their development and also 
developments around them
[...]
in 
2007. 

 
3.9 The SA Report (Appendix 3) will be consulted upon at the same time 

as the Draft Planning & Risk SPD. 
 
 

Page 2



 The final stage after the public consultation process 
3.10 Once the formal public consultation exercise has been conducted, the 

responses will be recorded and taken into account. 
 
3.11 It is intended that a further report will then be taken to Executive Board, 

seeking formal adoption of the revised Planning & Risk SPD. 
 
 The need for delegated authority 
3.12 The recommendation in this report asks for delegated authority.  In the 

draft SPD (Appendix 1) identifies hazardous installations and their 
associated policy zones and planning consultation areas.  It is 
important that these are as up to date as possible and that they can be 
changed within relatively small time scales.  In addition to the 
possibility of finding other editorial and technical amendments this is 
the reason for seeking delegated authority. 

 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 Halton has, as members will know, a special history in respect of the 

chemical industry and its role in the development of the Borough.  
Halton also has lengthy experience, unusual expertise and a wide 
ranging track record of taking a measured and expert approach to the 
examination and planning of developments in and around hazardous 
installations that could create or increase the special risks to the 
community, if not handled carefully. 

 
4.2 The need to strike the right sustainable balance between economic 

prosperity and individual safety has been a very important principle in 
the process first started by councillors in the run up to Halton’s 
inception in April 1974.  One result has been a unique set of risk based 
Development Plan policies (which have been formalised since 1996) 
not followed by other local planning authorities who have had to rely 
solely upon the advice of the Health & Safety Executive on these 
matters.  This report recommends public consulta
[...]
curred. 

 
 4.8 This SPD when adopted will form part of the Local Planning 

Framework for Halton and will be a material consideration in the 
consideration of any applicable planning applications.  It will provide an 
easier to understand and more detailed policy framework than the UDP 
itself. 

 
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 No other implications 
 
 
6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
 Children and Young People in Halton 
 
6.1 No other implications 
 
 Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton 
 
6.2 No other implications 
 
 A Healthy Halton 
 
6.3 No other implications 
 
 A Safer Halton 
 
6.4 A guiding principle of the SPD is to impose pressure on those 

responsible for the sources of major accident risks, and improve levels of 
safety where appropriate 

Page 4



 
 Halton’s Urban Renewal 
 
6.5 The SPD provides a positive influence in striking the right sustainable 

balance between economic prosperity and individual safety. 
 
7.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 
7.1 These proposals are not so significant as to require a full risk 

assessment. 
 

8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
8.1  There are no equality and diversity issues contained in the report. 
 
 
9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Document 
 
Halton Unitary 
Development Plan 
 

Place of Inspection 
 
Rutland House 

Contact Officer 
 
Andrew Pannell 
 

Page 5



Planning for Risk
Draft Supplementary Planning Document

December 2008

Page 6



Page 7



1

Planning for Risk I Draft Supplementary Planning Document

Halton Borough CouncilPlanning for Risk
Draft Supplementary Planning Document
Public Consultation - December 2008
Presented for public consultation 9th January
2009 and 20th February 2009

Operational Director
Environmental and Regulatory Services
Environment Directorate
Halton Borough Council
Rutland House
Halton Lea
Runcorn
WA7 2GW
This guidance note should be read in
conjunction with the relevant policies of t
[...]
upplementary Planning Document

5 Policies for Development around
established Risk creating sites 
Policies restricting developments
around Liverpool Airport and Public
Safety Zone policy

en

Policies for restricting developments
around established COMAH sites
which create significant off site
accident risks

5.7 Development on land within areas
around established hazardous
installations identified as having an
individual accidental risk level
exceeding 10 cpm will not normally
be permitted (see UDP policy
PR12).

5.10 Proposals made by a developer that
will mitigate the likely effects of a
potential major accident so that
they are not considered significant
will normally be permitted (see
UDP policy PR12).

5.3 Development within the Liverpool
Airport PSZ will only be permitted
if it comprises a dwelling extension
or it would not reasonably be
expected to increase the numbers
of people living, working or
congregating in or at the property
or land (see UDP policy PR9).

5.5 Development within the Liverpool
Airport PSZ involving very low
density of occupation of land may
be allowed in certain circumstances
(see UDP policy PR9).

Policies around existing hazardous
installations and accident pipelines
and which do not create significant
off site accidental risks

5.15 Development on land within areas
around existing hazardous
installations and pipelines identified
as having an individual accidental
risk level below 10 cpm will
normally be permitted (see UDP
policy PR12 and S5).

Page 51



45

Page 52



Planning for Risk
Halton Borough Council
Operational Director
Environmental and Regulatory Services
Environment Directorate
Halton Borough Council
Rutland House
Halton Lea
Runcorn
WA7 2GW
www.halton.gov.uk/forwardplanning

Page 53



Draft 

Brough Planning Consultancy 1 14.11.08 

Halton Borough Council 
 

Planning & Risk 
 

Draft Supplementary Planning Document 

 
Statement of Consultation 

 
Presented for stakeholder public consultation between 15th August 2008
[...]
ities 

Daresbury Parish 
Council 

Hale Parish Council Preston Brook Parish 
Council 

Moore Parish Council Sandymoor Parish 
Council 

Halebank Parish 
Council 

Mobile Operators 
Association  

Aston Parish Council Dutton Parish Council 

Frodsham Town Council Halton & St Helens 
Primary Care 
Trust 

English Partnerships 

Page 58



Draft 

Brough Planning Consultancy 6 14.11.08 

Anchor Housing Trust Arena Housing 
Association 

Carr Gomm 

CDS (Liverpool) Ltd Cosmopolitan Housing 
Association 

English Churches 

Guinness Trust Halton Housing Trust Housing 21 
Liverpool Housing Trust North British Housing 

Association 
Riverside Housing 

Association 

William Sutton Trust Health & Safety 
Executive 

PEEL Holdings 

DNV Consulting HSE Risk Management 
HBC Legal Innospec Bayer Crop Science 
Transco plc Univar GE Water & Process 

Technologies 
Inyx Pharma Ltd Ineos Chlor Linde Gas Ltd 
Ineos Vinyls Ineos Fluor Ltd Syntor Fine Chemicals 

Webbs & Halton bottled 
gas 

Manchester Ship Canal 
Company 

Liverpool Airport 

Pentagon Fine 
Chemicals 

TDG European 
Chemicals Ltd 

Transco’s High 
Pressure gas 
network  

Sabic UK 
Petrochemicals 

Shell’s Grangemouth to 
Stanlow ethylene 
pipeline 

The Stobart Group 

St Modwen Properties 
PLC 

Thermphos Uk Ltd  

 

Page 59



 
REPORT TO:  Executive Board Sub Committee 
 
DATE: 18 December 2008 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director – Environment 
 Strategic Director – Health and Community 
 
SUBJECT: Forecast Final Contract Cost - Warrington 

Road Traveller Transit Site  
 
WARDS: Daresbury and Castlefields 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 Finance Standing Order 5.1.5 requires that a contract which exceeds a 

tender price by more than 5% should be reported by the appropriate 
Strategic Director to the Executive Board Sub. Accordingly this report 
informs the Board of an increase in costs of delivery of 57% on the 
tender price of the Warrington Road Transit Site. The total costs can 
nevertheless be contained within the Council’s housing capital 
programme by using an unspent contingency.  

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the report be noted 

  
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 The construction of a transit site for Travellers at Warrington Road, 

Runcorn, was agreed by Executive Board on the 1st November 2007.  
The project was governed by time constraints due to the requirements of 
the Castlefields Regeneration Programme which are detailed in 
Appendix 1.  In order to achieve the required completion date, the 
Executive Board Sub-Committee, at its meeting on the 29th November 
2007, approved the waiving of Procurement Standing Orders, by virtue of 
Standing Order 1.6 for reasons b, c and d.  The normal tender process 
would have prevented the project being completed within the required 
duration, which would have potentially caused financial detriment to the 
Council.   

 
3.2 The contract for the civil engineering works was awarded to D. Morgan 

Plc in February 2008. Full Planning Permission was granted in March 
2008 and site work commenced in April 2008.   

 
3.3 A total project budget of £500,000 was allocated from the Council’s 

housing capital programme.  This allowed for Morgan’s tender of 
£408,647, in addition to standard fees and payments to utility providers.   

 
3.4 Subsequently it was necessary to include a number of unforeseen 

additional items in the contract including dealing with problems of 

Agenda Item 3bPage 60



bringing services to the site.  The combined financial result of these 
factors is a projected over-spend of £234,110.  (Full details of the items 
and issues culminating in the additional cost will be fully detailed in a 
final account document.  The main issues and costs are included in 
Appendix 1.)   

 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 The project will help to achieve the Council’s Equality and Diversity 

objectives as they relate to Travellers. 
 
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1      Financial Implications 
  

The fun
[...]
the first two sections of the concrete slab.  

Following investigation by structural engineers, it was concluded that 

this was caused by poor ground conditions underlying the limits of the 

trial pits. Vibrations from vehicular movements on Warrington Road 

were being transmitted via a peat band, at a depth of approximately 4.5 

metres, which was causing ground movements and cracking. To take 

these conditions into account, a thickened slab, heavier reinforcement 

and thicker sub-base was then used. 

 

• Sundry other minor items such as re-measures of estimated 

contractual sums and minor works including variations of specifications 

to items such as manhole covers totalled £15,402.  

 

• A cost of £4,324 was due to problems with the adjacent property 

and owner.  The continuing depositing of sewage adjacent to one 

boundary with the neighbouring site was identified during the early site 

clearance operations.   

 
 

Page 64



To summarise, the additional expenditure totals £234,110  incorporating: 
 
Acquisition of Services              = £121,214 
Delays       = £41,273 
Design changes     = £29,874 
Unforeseen Ground Conditions      = £22,023 
Sundries     =  £15,402 
Issues with Adjacent Landowner     =  £4,324 
 
Total       = £234,110 
 

Page 65



 

REPORT TO: 
 

Executive Board Sub Committee 

DATE: 
 

18 December 2008  

REPORTING OFFICER: 
 

Strategic Director – Health & Community 
 

SUBJECT: 
 

Request to waive Standing Orders relating to 
contracts exceeding £50,000 but less than 
£1,000,000. 
 

WARD(S) 
 

Borough-wide 

 
 

1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1  To request that the waiving of procurement standing orders 3.1-
3.9 which places a requirement on the Council to tender for 
contracts with a value greater than £50,000 but not exceeding 
£1,000,000.  
 

2.0 
 

(i) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(ii) 
 

RECOMMENDATION: That: 
 
In the exceptional circumstances set out below, for the 
purposes of standing order 1.6, procurement standing orders 
3.1-3.9 be waived on this occasion on the basis that the 
current provider offers value for money and is performing 
well in meeting the needs of vulnerable service users with a 
learning disability. 
 
Delegated powers be approved to enable the Strategic 
Director, Health and Community, in conjunction with the 
portfolio holders for Health and Community, to expand an 
existing 2yr contract with European Wellcare for the provision 
of supported living services, to the value set out in 3.8 and 6.2 
of this report.   

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
3.1 Objective 6 of the Valuing People White Paper relates to Housing 

“to enable people with learning disabilities and their families to 
have greater choice and control over where and how they live”.  
 

3.2 Halton Borough Council is performing well at supporting people to 
live in their own home rather than being admitted to long-term 
residential care. Within Halton, around 200 Adults with Learning 
Disabilities are being supported to live in their own tenancies and 
over twenty people are waiting to be offered similar opportunities. 
 

3.3 In June 2007, difficulties arose in one of the services and an 

Agenda Item 4aPage 66



 

individual (Client A) had to be moved out of their home in order to 
manage risk within the service. The existing contracted agency 
continued to deliver support within a new location. This individual 
has settled into their new home, the service provision no longer 
presents as a risk and their family are very satisfied with the 
support being provided.  
 

3.4 Halton Borough Council has recently been given notice on another 
service for a client with learning disabilities (Client B). Following a 
‘best interests’ meeting with care professionals and family, it was 
agreed that this person should live with a family member, on a 
temporary basis, until an alternative supported tenancy could be 
found.  
 

3.5 Both of these clients with a learning disability are now being 
successfully supported by the same agency, European Wellcare 
and have indicated that they would like to live in the same 
property. This report therefore proposes that clients A and B live 
together and that European Wellcares’ existing contract for 
supported living services is expanded to include delivery of care 
and support to both clients.  
 

3.6 The establishment of this shared supported housing service will 
also offer value for money. The Council currently pays for care 
and support to be delivered to Client A in a property that is large 
enough to provide supported accommodation for two people. This 
does not make best use of limited housing resources and does not 
offer opportunities for efficiencies, gained by sharing support 
between clients living in the same property.   
 

3.7 Taking into account the potential efficiencies referenced above 
and the choice being expressed by individuals, approval is sought 
for a waiver standing orders on the basis that compliance with the 
tendering requirement of Procurement Standing Orders Part 3, 
3.1-3.9, is not practicable for reasons of urgency, in that, as 
service provision has been terminated at short notice and in order 
to ensure the safety of the clients and to limit the disruption 
experienced by vulnerable clients, that a contract be awarded to 
the current support provider.  
 

3.8 Given that the current service provider successfully supports these 
vulnerable clients within different locations, it is proposed that the 
existing contract with European Wellcare (to March 2010) is 
expanded, at an estimated cost of £106,300. European Wellcare 
is an accredited supporting people provider and has a proven 
track record of delivering support to people with learning 
disabilities who challenge services. To ensure financial advantage 
through competition and secure value for money for the Council in 
the longer term, the service will be tendered in 2010.  
 

Page 67



 

4.0 BUSINESS CASE FOR WAIVING STA
[...]




 
REPORT TO: Executive Board Sub Committee 
 
DATE: 18 December 2008 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Health & Community 
 
SUBJECT: Review of Direct Payments Policy & Procedure  
 
WARDS: Borough-wide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To provide the Board with an update on consultation events held across the 

Borough and seek approval for the proposed changes to the draft Direct 
Payments Policy & Procedure for Adult Social Care.   

  
2.0 RECOMMENDED: That  

 
(1) the findings of the consultation process held on Direct Payments 

Policy and Procedural changes for Adult Social Care (Appendix 1) 
are noted. 

 
(2) Option 3 as set out in section 4 be approved. 

 
(3) the Direct Payments policy and procedure (Appendix 2) be 

amended as follows as set out below to:  
 

• to introduce an eligibility criteria to determine the rate at 
which DP’s will be set, based on current good practice  
(Appendix 3) 

• to reflect the changes introduced by the Mental Capacity Act 
2005, with additional detail on capacity  

• to reflect the growth in Personal Assistants (PAs) and, if 
required, include payroll charges in the set-up costs, and 
annually thereafter as a supplement to be paid to the service 
user if required, when employing a PAs from 01.04.2009. 

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 Background  
 
3.1.1 Following presentation to Healthy Halton Policy and Performance Board on 10th 

June 2008, Executive Board Sub Committee approved a number of changes to 
the Direct Payment Policy & Procedure on 25th July 2008, for public 
consultation. These are stated in full in section 4.1 and Appendix 2.  

 
 
 

Agenda Item 4bPage 71



 
3.1.2 Halton Borough Council’s Direct Payment rates for 2008/9 are 
 

2008/9 RATES AGENCY  Personal Assistant (PA) 

£10.70  £9.35 
 Standard 

 Complex 
 
£11.36  

 
£11.36  

 
3.1.3 Appendix 4 benchmarks Halton’s Direct Payment rates for new and existing 

service users against neighbouring Councils. This highlights signi
[...]
t bank statement: 

 

Bank Statement Number ……………….. 

 

Period covered from …………………….   To   ………………………… 

 

Balance …………………… 

 

I acknowledge that Halton Borough Council retains the right to audit my accounts. 

 

 

 

 

SIGNED ………………………….    PRINT NAME …………………………. 

 

DATE     …………………………. 

 

  

 

 

 

 

Page 123



REPORT TO:   Executive Board Sub-Committee  
 
DATE:    18 December 2008 
  
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director Health & Community 
 
SUBJECT: Domiciliary and Personal Care Tender  

April 2008- March 2011 – Award of Tender 
 

 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.1 To inform Members of the outcome of the tender process for the 

award of contracts to deliver domiciliary and personal care services 
within the Borough  
 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDED THAT: 

 
(i) The recommendation will be given in a supplementary paper after 

the officers have had to opportunity to appraise all competent 
tenders received. 
 

 
3.0       SUPPORTING INFORMATION  

 
3.1 For the purposes of this tender domiciliary care is defined as personal, 

domestic duties and social/emotional support associated with ordinary 
living that a person might usually perform for himself or herself or by a 
competent and caring friend or relative.  The service is generic, and will 
therefore be available to all members of the community, including those 
with learning disabilities, physical or sensory disabilities, people with 
mental health needs and older people. 
 

3.2 The current Domically Care contracts expire in April 2009.  These 
domiciliary care contracts will deliver domiciliary and personal care to 
all vulnerable adults with various social care needs ranging from older 
people to adults with physical, learning and mental health needs.  
 

3.3 It is proposed that the Contracts will commence on 27th April 2009, and 
will run for a period of three (3) years with the possibility of an 
extension for a further one (1) year.   
 

3.4 The contracts will be awarded on a geographica
[...]
pplementary paper as an exempt 
item, as this paper contains information relating to an individual or to 
the financial or business affairs of a particular person. 
 
  

Page 127


	Agenda
	3a Planning and Risk Supplementary Planning Document: Approval for Statutory Period of Public Consultations
	18 Dec 08 Planning for Risk SPD Appendix 1.pdf
	18 Dec 08 Planning & Risk SPD - Appendix 2 Statement of Consultation report to Exec Board Sub.doc

	3b Forecast Final Contract Cost - Warrington Road Traveller Transit Site
	4a Request to waive Standing Orders relating to contracts exceeding £50,000 but less than £1,000,000
	4b Review of Direct Payments Policy & Procedure
	Review of Direct Payments APP 2- Exec Board Sub 18.12.08.doc

	4c Domiciliary and Personal Care Tender April 2008- March 2011 - Award of Tender



Minutes of the meeting


EXECUTIVE BOARD SUB COMMITTEE 
 
At a meeting of the Executive Board Sub Committee on Thursday, 18 December 2008 
in the Marketing Suite, Municipal Building 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors Wharton (Chairman), Harris and Nelson  
 
Apologies for Absence: None   
 
Absence declared on Council business: None  
 
Officers present: M. Reaney, M. Curtis, C. Halpin, A. McNamara, A. Pannell, 
P. Watts, S. Williams and A. Williamson 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Hodgkinson 

 

 
 
 Action 

ES55 MINUTES  
  
  The Minutes of the meeting held on 4th December 

2008 were taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

   
ES56 PLANNING AND RISK SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING 

DOCUMENT: APPROVAL FOR STATUTORY PERIOD OF 
PUBLIC CONSULTATIONS 

 

  
 The Sub Committee received a report of the Strategic 

Director, Environment which sought approval for the 
publication of the draft Supplementary Planning Document 
(SPD) on Planning and Risk for the purposes of statutory 
public consultation in January and February 2009.  

 

The report outlined the need for the Planning and 
Risk SPD, the stakeholder consultation stage, the scoping 
stage, sustainability appraisal and the final stage after the 
public consultation, along with the need for delegated 
authority to enable editorial and technical amendments.   

 

RESOLVED: That  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ITEMS DEALT WITH  
UNDER POWERS AND DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

 



1)    the draft Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) 
Planning & Risk be approved for the purposes of 
statutory public consultation; 

 
2)    the comments received at the stakeholder 

consultation stage, as set out in the Statement of 
Consultation and responses to them be noted; 

 
3)    further editorial and technical amendments that do 

not materially affect the content of the SPD be agreed 
by the Operational Director - Environmental and 
Regulatory Services in consultation with the 
Executive Board Member for Planning, 
Transportation, Regeneration and Renewal, as 
necessary, before the document is published for 
public consultation; and 

 

4) the results of the public consultation exercise and 
consequent recommended modifications to the draft 
SPD be reported back to the Executive Board for 
resolution to adopt as a Supplementary Planning 
Document. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
-  Environment  

   
ES57 FORECAST FINAL CONTRACT COST - WARRINGTON 

ROAD TRAVELLER TRANSIT SITE 
 

  
  The Sub Committee received a report of the Strategic 

Directors, Environment and Health & Community which 
informed Members of an increase in costs of delivery of 57% 
on the tender price of Warrington Road Transit Site.  
 
 The Sub Committee was advised that the total costs 
could nevertheless be contained within the Council’s 
housing capital programme by using an unspent 
contingency.  
 

The Sub Committee discussed in detail where 
additional spend had taken place and the reasons behind 
this. In doing so the Sub Committee noted the business 
environment that utility companies operated within and the 
effect this could have on project costs.  

 
Furthermore the Sub Committee noted that an 

internal audit of the project was taking place and agreed that 
the results of this would be reported to a future meeting of 
the Sub Committee.   

 
RESOLVED: That  

 
(1)  the report be noted; and  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director-



 
(2) the internal audit report be submitted to a future 

meeting of the Sub Committee.  
 
  

Children & Young 
People  

   
ES58 REQUEST TO WAIVE STANDING ORDERS RELATING 

TO CONTRACTS EXCEEDING £50,000 BUT LESS THAN 
£1,000,000 

 

  
  The Board received a report of the Strategic Director, 

Health and Community which sought the waiving of 
procurement Standing Orders 3.1 – 3.9 which placed 
requirements on the Council when tendering for contracts 
with a value greater than £50,000 but not exceeding 
£1,000,000.  
 
 It was noted that the report related to two existing 
service users who were being fully supported by the same 
agency, European Wellcare. They had indicated that they 
would like to live in the same property. The report therefore 
proposed that clients A and B live together and that 
European Wellcare’s existing contract for supported living 
services be expanded to include delivery of care and 
support to both clients.  
 
 Members were advised that the establishment of this 
shared supported housing service would provide value for 
money, and as the individuals had expressed a preference 
for this, the waiver was sought. It was noted that compliance 
with the tendering requirements listed above was not 
practicable for reasons of urgency in order to limit the 
disruption to vulnerable clients and ensure the safety of 
these clients.  
 
 Furthermore Members were advised that the 
proposed expanded service would have an estimated cost of 
£106,300 and would continue until it was re-tendered in 
2010. In addition it was anticipated that a select list 
framework agreement would be completed by the end of the 
next financial year and that a further report would be 
submitted to the Sub Committee in relation to this.  
 
 The Sub Committee noted the standard of care 
provided from European Wellcare and that waiving Standing 
Orders would enable a continuity of provision for the service 
users.  
 
 RESOLVED: That   
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



(1)  in the exceptional circumstances set out below, for 
the purposes of standing order 1.6, procurement 
standing orders 3.1-3.9 be waived on this occasion 
on the basis that the current provider offers value for 
money and is performing well in meeting the needs of 
vulnerable service users with a learning disability; and  

 
(2) delegated powers be approved to enable the 

Strategic Director, Health and Community, in 
conjunction with the Portfolio Holder for Health and 
Community, to expand an existing 2 year contract 
with European Wellcare for the provision of supported 
living services, to the value set out in 3.8 and 6.2 of 
this report.   

Strategic Director 
- Health and 
Community  

   
ES59 REVIEW OF DIRECT PAYMENTS POLICY & 

PROCEDURE 
 

  
  The Sub Committee received a report of the Strategic 

Director, Health and Community which updated the Board 
on the consultation events held across the Borough and 
which sought approval of the proposed changes to the draft 
Direct Payments Policy and Procedure for Adult Social Care.  
 
 The Sub Committee noted that the Healthy Halton 
Policy and Performance Board (HHPPB) had previously 
been consulted on the draft plan prior to public consultation 
and it was agreed that the results of the public consultation 
should be reported to the HHPPB prior to the Sub 
Committee’s decision.  
 
 RESOLVED: That  
 
(1)  the report be deferred in order that the results of the 

public consultation be submitted to the Healthy Halton 
PPB for scrutiny; and  

 
(2) the report, once comments from Healthy Halton PPB 

have been incorporated, be re-submitted to the 
Board.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
- Health and 
Community  

   
ES60 SCHEDULE 12A OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 

1972 AND THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO 
INFORMATION) ACT 1985 

 

  
 The Sub Committee considered: 

 (1) whether Members of the press and public 
should be excluded from the meeting of the 
Sub Committee during consideration of the 

 



following item of business in accordance with 
Sub-Section 4 of Section 100A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 because it was likely 
that, in view of the nature of the business to 
be considered, exempt information would be 
disclosed, being information defined in 
Section 100 (1) and paragraph 3 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972; and 

 
 (2) whether the disclosure of information was in 

the public interest, whether any relevant 
exemptions were applicable and whether, 
when applying the public interest test and 
exemptions, the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption outweighed that in disclosing 
the information. 

RESOLVED: That as, in all the circumstances of the 
case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information, 
members of the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following item of 
business in accordance with Sub-Section 4 of Section 
100A of the Local Government Act 1972 because it is likely 
that, in view of the nature of the business, exempt 
information will be disclosed, being information defined in 
Section 100 (1) and paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972. 

   
ES61 DOMICILIARY AND PERSONAL CARE TENDER APRIL 

2008- MARCH 2011 - AWARD OF TENDER 
 

  
  The Sub Committee received a report of the Strategic 

Director, Health and Community which informed Members of 
the outcome of the tender process for the award of contracts 
to deliver domiciliary and personal care services within the 
Borough.  
 
 Members noted that the final report on the outcome of 
the tender process had been circulated extremely late and 
therefore it was: 
 
 RESOLVED: That the meeting be adjourned and 
reconvened on Tuesday 22nd December 2008 at 9.30am in 
order to allow Members time to read the final report. (Venue 
to be confirmed).   

 

   
MINUTES ISSUED: 24 December 2008  



CALL IN: 6 January 2009  

Any matter decided by the Executive Board Sub Committee 
may be called in no later than 6th January 2009 

 
  
 

Meeting ended at 11.42 a.m. 


